



Rebuilding Together Twin Cities 2017 Highlights and Accomplishments

With the support of our many partners and the hard work of volunteers, Rebuilding Together Twin Cities preserves affordable homeownership for low-income families, older adults, individuals living with disabilities, and active and retired members of the armed services in our community. **Together, we are able to provide the repairs and accessibility modifications needed for these homeowners to remain in the homes and neighborhoods they love.** Our geographical area is the Twin Cities Metro Area encompassing the counties of Anoka, Carver, Hennepin, Dakota, Ramsey, Scott and Washington.

Carolyn, 81, moved into her South Minneapolis home more than 20 years ago. A retired nurse, Carolyn now suffers from severe arthritis that has greatly limited her mobility. She loves her home, where she is surrounded by friendly neighbors, and is close to grocers, the library, and her church. But getting around is a significant challenge. She has fallen in her home several times and is now wheelchair-bound when going outside. We modified Carolyn's home to make it more accessible and restore her ability to get in and out of her home independently, and we made other repairs to her home. When we spoke with her, Carolyn mentioned memories of hosting family gatherings for Christmas and Thanksgiving at her home. With these repairs, she will be able to make new memories in her home for many years to come.



We work year-round to preserve affordable homeownership, build healthy neighborhoods and ensure that homeowners in need can live independently in safe and healthy homes. Our programs serve low-income homeowners and address three primary needs: **Accessibility, Livability and Community.**

Accessibility Services:

- Safe at Home Program provides volunteer-delivered safety and fall prevention modifications and ramps for older adults or those living with a disability so that they can continue to live in safety and independence in their own homes.
- Access for Always Program provides larger, contractor-delivered environmental home modifications such as doorway widening and kitchen or bathroom renovations to enable aging-in-place and single-level living.

Livability Services:

- Home Repair Program creates healthier, more livable homes by providing volunteer-delivered repairs including weatherizing, cleaning, installing flooring, patching and painting, siding, landscaping, and almost anything that restores the homeowners' independence, safety and security.
- Essential Systems Repair Program provides timely contractor-delivered repair or replacement of essential systems such as HVAC, electrical, plumbing, outer envelope and roofs that are critical to healthy, livable homes.



Community Services:

- Community Strong fosters vibrant communities by providing safe and welcoming spaces for communities to gather. Projects include renovation and beautification work for community centers, schools, supportive housing facilities and outdoor community spaces.
- ReNeighboring Program transforms donated vacant homes into safe, healthy and affordable housing for qualified homeowners who earn less than 120% of the Area Median Income. Proceeds from the sale of these professionally-rehabilitated homes are invested back into Rebuilding Together programs.

In 2017, we partnered with 780 volunteers who gave over 5,800 of their time to complete 70 Accessibility Services projects, 38 Livability Services projects, and 16 Community Services projects!

We completed more projects than ever before last year, while undertaking more in-depth work at each home and implementing a comprehensive Healthy Housing Principles-based approach. We also completed four small business revitalization projects, and most of these businesses are minority-owned and are located in economically-challenged neighborhoods.

In addition, we focused on implementing Rebuilding Together National's Community Revitalization Partnership model last year. We have a long history of partnering with community organizations to address the comprehensive needs of our clients, but we welcomed the opportunity to implement this approach in a more formalized manner by targeting our efforts in a very defined geographic area and deeply engaging residents, other stakeholders and community partners in our work. In 2017, we focused our community revitalization efforts in the Powderhorn neighborhood of South Minneapolis. These efforts culminated in a Rebuild event in October, which engaged nearly 200 volunteers in the completion of six home repair projects, a community garden, improvements to a neighborhood church, and other community-building projects. As part of an NFL-sanctioned event, Rebuilding Together's 23rd Kickoff to Rebuild in February 2018 celebrated the community efforts completed in this neighborhood in 2017.

We are extremely grateful for the support of our partners and volunteers, which has made it possible for us to help homeowners like Carolyn, as well as community organizations serving those in need. Thank you for supporting our efforts to help low-income homeowners in the Twin Cities live independently in safe and healthy homes.



Officers

Mailing Address

Work phone, fax, email

<p>Erin Steckler <u>Pres.</u> (Jan. '17 to present) <u>VPres.</u> (July '14 to Dec. '16) <u>Treas.</u> (July '13 to June '14) <u>BOD:</u> Aug. '12 to present Committee: Governance</p>	<p>Anchor Bank Senior V.P./Chief Credit Officer 1600 Utica Ave. S., Suite 400 St. Louis Park, MN 55416</p>	<p>Ph: 952-345-8077 Fax: 952-345-8071 Email: Erin_Steckler@AnchorLink.com</p>
<p>Kate Walthour <u>VPres.</u> (Jan. 2017 to present) <u>BOD:</u> Apr '15 to present Committee: Ownership Linkage</p>	<p>Licensed Independent Social Worker 2140 Folwell Ave Falcon Heights, MN 55108</p>	<p>Ph: 651-399-8737 Email: KateWalthour@icloud.com</p>
<p>Tom Schmall <u>Secretary</u> (May '16 to present) <u>BOD:</u> May '15 to present Committee: Governance</p>	<p>Mortenson Construction General Manager 700 Meadow Lane N Minneapolis, MN 55422</p>	<p>Ph: 763-287-5509 Fax: 763-287-5457 Email: Tom.Schmall@Mortenson.com</p>
<p>Greg Krenz <u>Treasurer</u> (July '14 to present) <u>BOD:</u> Sept '12 to present Committee: Finance; Audit</p>	<p>MidCountry Bank Senior Vice President 1001 Labore Industrial Ct., Suite E Vadnais Heights, MN 55110</p>	<p>Ph: 651-766-7070 Fax: 952-241-3059 Email: greg.krenz@MidCountryBank.com</p>

Directors

<p>Vikas (Vik) Bangia <u>BOD:</u> June '16 to present Committee: Governance</p>	<p>Verum Consulting, LLC Founder, Managing Principal 7455 France Ave. S., Suite 200 Minneapolis, MN 55435</p>	<p>Ph: 952-807-1949 Email: Vik.Bangia@VerumConsulting.com</p>
<p>Julia Carlson <u>BOD:</u> May '17 to present Committee:</p>	<p>Wells Fargo Operational Risk Manager 550 S 4th St., 10th Floor Minneapolis, MN 55415</p>	<p>Ph: 612-316-0460 Email: Julia.K.Carlson@WellsFargo.com</p>
<p>Matthew Culver <u>BOD:</u> Feb. '17 to present Committee:</p>	<p>Target Corporation Strategy Lead 1000 Nicollet Mall Minneapolis, MN 55403</p>	<p>Ph: 612-696-5068 Email: matt.culver@target.com</p>
<p>Annie DeLong <u>BOD:</u> May '15 to present Committee: Ownership Linkage</p>	<p>NRG Energy, Inc. Manager, IT Projects 80 S. 8th St., Suite 2850 Minneapolis, MN 55402</p>	<p>Ph: 609-524-4672 Email: annie.delong@nrg.com</p>
<p>Brian Frey <u>BOD:</u> Sept '12 to present Committee: Ownership Linkage</p>	<p>Coldwell Banker Burnet Realtor 1991 Ford Parkway St. Paul, MN 55116</p>	<p>Ph: 651-695-9356 Fax: 651-698-9356 Email: BKFrey@cbburnet.com</p>
<p>John Gorra <u>BOD:</u> May '14 to present Committee: Ownership Linkage; Finance</p>	<p>Edina Executive Service Broker 10883 Jubilee Circle (A) Lakeville, MN 55044-4532</p>	<p>Ph: 763-843-4135 Fax: 952-445-6265 Email: bdrawer@att.net</p>
<p>Kathy Greiner Nov '05 to present President (Apr'03-Oct'05) Committee: Governance</p>	<p>Rebuilding Together Twin Cities Executive Director 1050 SE 33rd Ave., Suite 200 Minneapolis, MN 55414</p>	<p>Ph: 651-776-4273 Fax: 612-767-8578 Email: k.greiner@RebuildingTogether-TwinCities.org</p>
<p>Melissa Johnston <u>BOD:</u> Feb. '15 to present Committee: Audit</p>	<p>Highland Bank Vice President 1730 Plymouth Rd. Minnetonka, MN 55305</p>	<p>Cell: 952-239-2444 Ph: 952-858-4798 Email: melissa.johnston@highlandbanks.com</p>
<p>Tom Keljik <u>BOD:</u> Jan. '15 to present Committee: Ownership Linkage</p>	<p>Honeywell (Retired) 1696 Portland Ave Saint Paul, MN 55104</p>	<p>Cell: 651-724-3828 Ph: 651-659-0552 Email: keljikcollins@comcast.net</p>
<p>Paul Mellblom President (July '14 to Dec. '16) VPres. (July '12 to June '14)</p>	<p>Meyer Scherer & Rockcastle Principal 710 South 2nd St., Eighth Floor</p>	<p>Ph: 612-375-0336 Fax: 612-342-2216 Email: paul@msrdesign.com</p>



BOD: Feb '10 to present Committee: Governance	Minneapolis, MN 55401	
Austin Onwualu BOD: Aug. '12 to present Committee: Ownership Linkage	Honeywell Senior Strategic Sourcing Leader 1985 Douglas Dr. N Golden Valley, MN 55422	Ph: 763-954-5292 Fax: 763-954-4589 Email: Austin.onwualu@Honeywell.com

Legal Counsel

John Marsalek	Dorsey & Whitney LLP 50 S. Sixth St., Suite 1500 Minneapolis, MN 55402	Ph: 612-492-6115 Fax: 612-340-7800 or 612-340-2868 Email: marsalek.john@dorsey.com
----------------------	---	--

Revised: May 2017



Rebuilding Together Twin Cities 2017 Major Program Expenses

Accessibility Services = \$135,611

Livability Services = \$323,489

Community Services = \$170,683

Financial Statements

Rebuilding Together Twin Cities Minneapolis, Minnesota

For the Years Ended
December 31, 2017 and 2016

Rebuilding Together - Twin Cities
Table of Contents
For the Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

	<u>Page No.</u>
Independent Auditor's Report	3
Financial Statements	
Statements of Financial Position	5
Statements of Activities	6
Statements of Functional Expenses	8
Statements of Cash Flows	10
Notes to Financial Statements	11



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors
Rebuilding Together - Twin Cities
Minneapolis, Minnesota

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Rebuilding Together - Twin Cities (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Rebuilding Together - Twin Cities as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Aldo Eick & Meyers, LLP

ABDO, EICK & MEYERS, LLP
Minneapolis, Minnesota
May 21, 2018

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Rebuilding Together - Twin Cities
 Statements of Financial Position
 December 31, 2017 and 2016

	2017	2016
Assets		
Current Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 84,364	\$ 82,467
Contributions and grants receivable	35,500	20,463
Pledges receivable	12,355	10,970
Prepaid expenses	27,652	21,224
Inventory	2,320	2,044
Investments	8,000	18,000
Properties held for sale	44,587	44,587
Total Current Assets	214,778	199,755
Property and Equipment		
Leasehold Improvements	4,676	-
Furniture and equipment	139,234	81,711
Computer equipment	3,499	3,499
Total Property and Equipment, Cost	147,409	85,210
Accumulated Depreciation	(30,757)	(17,991)
Total Property and Equipment, Net	116,652	67,219
Noncurrent Assets		
Security deposit	3,400	3,400
Total Assets	\$ 334,830	\$ 270,374
Liabilities and Net Assets		
Current Liabilities		
Accounts payable	\$ 52,789	\$ 12,649
Accrued expense	19,124	21,536
Deferred revenue	23,697	10,486
Line of credit	-	11,000
Note payable	-	80,000
Total Liabilities	95,610	135,671
Net Assets		
Net assets without donor restrictions	153,177	53,747
Net assets with donor restrictions	86,043	80,956
Total Net Assets	239,220	134,703
Total Liabilities and Net Assets	\$ 334,830	\$ 270,374

See Independent Auditor's Report and Notes to Financial Statements.

Rebuilding Together - Twin Cities
Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Support and Revenue			
Support			
Pledges and contributions	\$ 124,318	\$ 574,039	\$ 698,357
Donated services and materials	94,864	-	94,864
Total Support	<u>219,182</u>	<u>574,039</u>	<u>793,221</u>
Revenue			
Program services	106,633	-	106,633
Special events, net of expenses of \$84,827	88,634	-	88,634
Loss on sale of equipment	(550)	-	(550)
Interest income	629	-	629
Other revenue	1,955	-	1,955
Total Revenue	<u>197,301</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>197,301</u>
Net Assets Released from Restriction			
Satisfaction of program restrictions	568,952	(568,952)	-
Total Support and Revenue	<u>985,435</u>	<u>5,087</u>	<u>990,522</u>
Expenses			
Program services	658,391	-	658,391
Support services			
Management and general	99,777	-	99,777
Fundraising	127,837	-	127,837
Total Support Services	<u>227,614</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>227,614</u>
Total Expenses	<u>886,005</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>886,005</u>
Change in Net Assets	99,430	5,087	104,517
Net Assets, Beginning of Year	<u>53,747</u>	<u>80,956</u>	<u>134,703</u>
Net Assets, End of Year	<u>\$ 153,177</u>	<u>\$ 86,043</u>	<u>\$ 239,220</u>

See Independent Auditor's Report and Notes to Financial Statements.

Rebuilding Together - Twin Cities
Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Support and Revenue			
Support			
Pledges and contributions	\$ 495	\$ 349,271	\$ 349,766
Donated services and materials	55,572	-	55,572
Total Support	<u>56,067</u>	<u>349,271</u>	<u>405,338</u>
Revenue			
Program services	116,579	-	116,579
Special events, net of expenses of \$32,015	108,393	-	108,393
Loss on sale of equipment	-	-	-
Interest income	1,365	-	1,365
Other revenue	345	-	345
Total Revenue	<u>226,682</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>226,682</u>
Net Assets Released from Restriction			
Satisfaction of program restrictions	357,988	(357,988)	-
Total Support and Revenue	<u>640,737</u>	<u>(8,717)</u>	<u>632,020</u>
Expenses			
Program services	552,740	-	552,740
Support services			
Management and general	96,401	-	96,401
Fundraising	105,662	-	105,662
Total Support Services	<u>202,063</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>202,063</u>
Total Expenses	<u>754,803</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>754,803</u>
Change in Net Assets	(114,066)	(8,717)	(122,783)
Net Assets, Beginning of Year	<u>167,813</u>	<u>89,673</u>	<u>257,486</u>
Net Assets, End of Year	<u>\$ 53,747</u>	<u>\$ 80,956</u>	<u>\$ 134,703</u>

See Independent Auditor's Report and Notes to Financial Statements.

Rebuilding Together - Twin Cities

Statement of Functional Expenses

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

	Support Services				Total
	Program Services	Management and General	Fundraising	Total Support Services	
Personnel Costs					
Salaries and wages	\$ 191,073	\$ 34,144	\$ 60,570	\$ 94,714	\$ 285,787
Employee benefits	12,436	2,133	1,970	4,103	16,539
Payroll taxes	18,653	3,233	2,984	6,217	24,870
Total Personnel Costs	222,162	39,510	65,524	105,034	327,196
Project Expenses					
Donated services and materials	7,355	-	-	-	7,355
Contractors	104,615	-	-	-	104,615
Construction materials and supplies	113,672	-	-	-	113,672
Volunteer support	6,424	-	-	-	6,424
Total Project Expenses	232,066	-	-	-	232,066
Expenses					
Bad debt	-	-	1,020	1,020	1,020
Conferences	1,429	234	216	450	1,879
Dues and subscriptions	12,305	2,133	2,028	4,161	16,466
Equipment and software	6,586	1,025	946	1,971	8,557
Insurance	6,114	1,352	554	1,906	8,020
Interest	-	5,099	-	5,099	5,099
Marketing	19,568	3,392	3,131	6,523	26,091
Training	1,167	303	117	420	1,587
Travel	6,737	2,538	1,033	3,571	10,308
Office	3,540	1,828	814	2,642	6,182
Occupancy	38,938	2,893	2,669	5,562	44,500
Americorps members	37,728	2,865	2,645	5,510	43,238
Professional fees	42,393	31,471	24,913	56,384	98,777
REO costs	1,164	-	-	-	1,164
Indirect event expenses	-	-	9,186	9,186	9,186
Miscellaneous	7,393	4,252	12,227	16,479	23,872
Telephone and internet	4,107	712	657	1,369	5,476
Expenses Before Depreciation	643,397	99,607	127,680	227,287	870,684
Depreciation	14,994	170	157	327	15,321
Total Expenses	\$ 658,391	\$ 99,777	\$ 127,837	\$ 227,614	\$ 886,005

See Independent Auditor's Report and Notes to Financial Statements.

Rebuilding Together - Twin Cities
Statement of Functional Expenses
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

	Support Services				Total
	Program Services	Management and General	Fundraising	Total Support Services	
Personnel Costs					
Salaries and wages	\$ 180,014	\$ 35,860	\$ 38,308	\$ 74,168	\$ 254,182
Employee benefits	13,813	2,987	1,866	4,853	18,666
Payroll taxes	15,390	3,328	2,080	5,408	20,798
Total Personnel Costs	209,217	42,175	42,254	84,429	293,646
Project Expenses					
Donated services and materials	11,678	-	-	-	11,678
Contractors	60,580	-	-	-	60,580
Construction materials and supplies	79,690	-	-	-	79,690
Volunteer support	10,456	480	300	780	11,236
Total Project Expenses	162,404	480	300	780	163,184
Expenses					
Bad debt	250	1,000	575	1,575	1,825
Conferences	156	51	32	83	239
Dues and subscriptions	9,960	2,367	1,464	3,831	13,791
Equipment and software	7,397	1,673	1,002	2,675	10,072
Insurance	11,132	2,638	1,177	3,815	14,947
Interest	-	3,352	-	3,352	3,352
Marketing	19,463	3,714	2,322	6,036	25,499
Training	1,004	187	-	187	1,191
Travel	7,384	1,007	899	1,906	9,290
Office	3,313	573	4,462	5,035	8,348
Occupancy	32,856	7,104	4,440	11,544	44,400
Americorps members	26,286	-	-	-	26,286
Professional fees	37,480	24,961	22,958	47,919	85,399
REO costs	1,066	-	-	-	1,066
Indirect event expenses	-	-	22,907	22,907	22,907
Miscellaneous	11,869	3,963	-	3,963	15,832
Telephone and internet	3,997	864	687	1,551	5,548
Expenses Before Depreciation	545,234	96,109	105,479	201,588	746,822
Depreciation	7,506	292	183	475	7,981
Total Expenses	\$ 552,740	\$ 96,401	\$ 105,662	\$ 202,063	\$ 754,803

See Independent Auditor's Report and Notes to Financial Statements.

Rebuilding Together - Twin Cities
Statements of Cash Flow
For the Year Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Cash Flows from Operating Activities		
Change in net assets	\$ 104,517	\$ (122,783)
Adjustment to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation expense	15,321	7,981
Loss on disposal of property and equipment	550	-
Repurposed property and equipment	-	2,146
Change in operating assets		
Contributions and grants receivable	(15,037)	(9,958)
Contracts receivable	-	38,946
Pledges receivable	(1,385)	(4,987)
Prepaid expenses	(6,428)	5,684
Inventory	(276)	8,177
Expenditures capitalized on property held for sale	(550)	(10)
Change in operating liabilities		
Accounts payable	40,140	(37,700)
Accrued payroll	(2,412)	(766)
Deferred revenue	13,211	(12,775)
Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities	<u>147,651</u>	<u>(126,045)</u>
Cash Flows from Investing Activities		
Maturities of investments	10,000	10,000
Purchases of property and equipment	<u>(64,754)</u>	<u>(44,264)</u>
Net Cash Used by Investing Activities	<u>(54,754)</u>	<u>(34,264)</u>
Cash Flows from Financing Activities		
Payments on note payable	(80,000)	-
Proceeds from note payable	-	80,000
Payments on line of credit	(11,000)	(8,347)
Proceeds from line of credit	-	11,000
Net Cash Provided (Used) by Financing Activities	<u>(91,000)</u>	<u>82,653</u>
Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents	1,897	(77,656)
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Year	<u>82,467</u>	<u>160,123</u>
Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Year	<u>\$ 84,364</u>	<u>\$ 82,467</u>
Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flow Information		
Interest paid	<u>\$ 5,099</u>	<u>\$ 3,352</u>
Supplemental Disclosure of Noncash Investing and Financing Activities:		
Disposal of property and equipment	<u>\$ 2,555</u>	<u>\$ 5,075</u>
Supplemental Disclosure of Non-Cash Transactions		
Receipt of donated facilities and services through in-kind contributions	<u>\$ 94,864</u>	<u>\$ 55,572</u>

See Independent Auditor's Report and Notes to Financial Statements.

Rebuilding Together - Twin Cities
Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2017 and 2016

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

A. Nature of Activities

Rebuilding Together - Twin Cities, a Minnesota nonprofit organization (hereinafter referred to as RTTC) was incorporated in 1997. RTTC transforms the lives of low-income homeowners by improving the safety and health of their homes and revitalizing our communities. When qualified homeowners are not capable of making needed repairs, RTTC will coordinate the volunteers, skilled labor, tools and supplies necessary to repair the homes. RTTC also works to rehabilitate properties that house qualifying nonprofit organizations serving our community. They focus their efforts on older adults, individuals living with disabilities, active and retired members of the armed services, and families with children, tailoring services to meet the needs of each individual homeowner.

RTTC works year round to preserve affordable homeownership, build healthy neighborhoods and ensure that homeowners in need can live independently in safe and healthy homes. Its programs are organized around three primary focus areas – Accessibility, Repair and Community.

Accessibility Services:

- Safe at Home Program provides volunteer-delivered safety, fall prevention and entrance access modifications for older adults or those living with a disability so that they can continue to live in safety and independence in their own homes.
- Access for Always Program provides larger, contractor-delivered environmental home modifications such as doorway widening and kitchen or bathroom renovations to enable aging-in-place and single-level living.

Livability Services:

- Home Repair Program creates healthier, more livable homes by providing volunteer-delivered repairs including weatherizing, cleaning, installing flooring, patching and painting, landscaping, and almost anything that restores the homeowners' independence, safety and security.
- Essential Systems Repair Program provides timely contractor-delivered repair or replacement of essential systems such as HVAC, electrical, plumbing, outer envelope and roofs that are critical to healthy, livable homes.

Community Services:

- Community Strong fosters vibrant communities by providing safe and welcoming spaces for communities to gather. Projects include renovation and beautification work for community centers, schools, supportive housing facilities and outdoor community spaces.

RTTC rehabilitated 74 homes in Minneapolis, Saint Paul, Andover, Apple Valley, Brooklyn Center, Brooklyn Park, Cottage Grove, Farmington, Fridley, Maple Grove, Maplewood, Mounds View, Prior Lake, Richfield, and Robbinsdale. RTTC completed 38 Livability Projects and 70 Accessibility Projects at these homes, and completed 16 Community Services projects, providing repairs and improvements to nonprofit facilities located in Minneapolis, Saint Paul, and Rochester. Finally, RTTC completed four small business revitalization projects in Minneapolis, and most of these businesses are minority-owned and are located in economically-challenged neighborhoods. The 74 homes housed a total of 95 residents. The rehab services to the nonprofit facilities and community spaces directly impacted the lives of 2,275 area residents. Projects utilized 783 volunteers contributing 5,803 hours of service to the community at a value of \$153,199 worth of labor (based on the Independent Sector's 2016 value of volunteer labor in Minnesota of \$26.40 per hour).

In addition, RTTC implemented a Healthy Housing Principles-based approach and are working to incorporate the seven Principles of Healthy Homes into practice (Keep it: dry, clean, ventilated, pest-free, safe, contaminant-free, and maintained). Together with the National Center for Healthy Housing, the Rebuilding Together network has identified 25 Safe and Healthy Home Priorities that can be used to identify the safety and health-related issues at each home and also to measure the improvements related to health and safety resulting from our work.

Rebuilding Together - Twin Cities
Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2017 and 2016

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

A. Nature of Activities (Continued)

RTTC also focused on implementing Rebuilding Together National's Community Revitalization Partnership model. RTTC has a long history of partnering with community organizations to address the comprehensive needs of our clients. RTTC welcomed the opportunity to implement this approach in a more formalized manner by targeting our efforts in a very defined geographic area and deeply engaging residents, other stakeholders and community partners in our work. In 2017, RTTC focused our community revitalization efforts in the Powderhorn neighborhood of South Minneapolis. These efforts culminated in a Community event in October 2017, which engaged nearly 200 volunteers in the completion of six home repair projects, a community garden, improvements to a neighborhood church, and other community-building projects. As part of an NFL-sanctioned event, Rebuilding Together's 23rd Kickoff to Rebuild in February 2018 celebrated the community efforts completed in this neighborhood in 2017.

B. Basis of Presentation

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America. Net assets and revenues, expenses, gains and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets of RTTC and related changes are classified and reported as follows:

Net assets without donor restrictions - Those resources over which the Board of Directors has discretionary control.

Net assets with donor restrictions - Those resources subject to donor imposed restrictions which will be satisfied by actions of RTTC or passage of time or that are to be maintained permanently by RTTC.

RTTC had no permanently restricted net assets as of December 31, 2017 and 2016.

C. Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that may affect certain reported amounts and disclosures in the financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

D. Cash Equivalents

All highly liquid investments with a maturity of three months or less are considered to be cash equivalents.

E. Accounts Receivables

Accounts receivables are uncollateralized third-party payer obligations. Payments of program receivables are allocated to the specific claims identified on the remittance advice or, if unspecified, are applied to the earliest unpaid claim. RTTC does not charge interest on its program receivables. Management reviews accounts receivables to determine estimated amounts that will not be collected. There was no allowance for accounts receivable at December 31, 2017 and 2016.

F. Investments and Investment Income

Investments are comprised of an economic development revenue bond issued by the city of Minneapolis. These investments are recorded in the financial statements at fair value.

G. Property and Equipment

Property and equipment acquisitions are recorded at cost. RTTC's policy is to capitalize items with an estimated useful life in excess of one year and exceeding \$1,000. Depreciation is provided over the estimated useful life of each depreciable asset, and is computed on the straight-line method. The estimated useful life of furniture and equipment is 3 to 15 years and computer equipment is 3 years.

Rebuilding Together - Twin Cities
Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2017 and 2016

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

H. Inventory

RTTC's inventory consists of lawn mowers and snow blowers that will be donated to homeowners.

I. Revenue Recognition

Contributions received are recorded as unrestricted or donor-restricted support depending on the existence and nature of any restrictions. Contributions, including unconditional promises to give, are recorded as made. Unconditional promises to give due in subsequent years are recorded at their net realizable value.

RTTC has cost-reimbursable contracts with government agencies. Revenue from these contracts is recognized as costs are incurred. Payments received, but not yet expended, for the purpose of the contract, are reflected as deferred revenue in the accompanying statement of financial position.

In addition, the organization receives government contract commitments which typically mature into cost-reimbursable contracts. These commitments require RTTC to secure homeowner loan mortgages before program work and reimbursements can begin. Because of their contingent nature, contract commitments are not recognized in the financial statements. As of December 31, 2017, RTTC had one commitment from the Minnesota Housing Finance Agency for \$142,034, which expires August 2018. RTTC expects this commitment to convert to cost reimbursable contracts in future years at which time it would be recognized in the financial statements.

J. Functional Expenses

Expenses directly attributable to program, administrative, or fundraising objectives are charged to their respective function. Likewise, expenses directly attributable to sub-programs are charged directly to that sub-program within the program function.

Program related expenses which benefit all sub-programs are considered joint program expenses and are allocated among the sub-programs based upon actual time spent as tracked on time sheets.

Salaries, benefits, and other personnel driven expenses not directly identifiable by program or support function are allocated across functions based on job descriptions and actual time spent as tracked on time sheets. Likewise, those operating expenses primarily determined by staff size and time worked are also allocated by actual time spent as tracked on time sheets. Rent and other facility driven expenses not directly identifiable by program or support function are allocated based upon square footage devoted for their purpose.

K. Income Taxes

RTTC is exempt from income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and Minnesota Statute 290.05. Accordingly, no provision for income taxes is included in these financial statements. Because RTTC is a public charity, contributions may qualify for tax deductions by the contributors.

Management believes that it is not reasonably possible for any tax position benefits to increase or decrease significantly over the next 12 months. As of December 31, 2017 and 2016, there were no income tax related accrued interest or penalties recognized in either the statement of financial position or the statement of activities.

RTTC files informational returns in the U.S. federal and in the Minnesota state jurisdictions. U.S. federal returns and Minnesota returns prior to fiscal year 2015 are closed. No returns are currently under examination in any tax jurisdiction.

L. Subsequent Events

Management has evaluated subsequent events through May 21, 2018, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

On February 9, 2018, RTTC renewed their note payable as described in Note 5 for the total amount of \$80,000.

Rebuilding Together - Twin Cities
Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2017 and 2016

Note 2: Fair Value Measurements

Fair value measurement accounting literature establishes a fair value hierarchy based on the priority of the inputs to the valuation methodologies used to measure fair value. The fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority to quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3). If the inputs used to measure the financial instruments fall within different levels of hierarchy, the categorization is based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement of the instrument. Investments recorded in the Statements of Financial Position are categorized based on the inputs to valuation techniques as follows:

Level 1 – Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets in an active market that RTTC has the ability to access.

Level 2 – Inputs to the valuation methodology include:

- Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets
- Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets
- Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability
- Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means

Level 3 – Inputs to the valuation methodology that are unobservable and significant to the fair value measurement.

The following is a description of the valuation methodology used for assets measured at fair value. There have been no changes in the methodology used at December 31, 2017.

Money Market Funds – Valued at \$1 per share.

The composition of investments at December 31, 2017 and 2016 is set forth in the following table. Money market investments are stated at fair value.

	Level 1	Total
December 31, 2017:		
Economic development revenue bond	\$ 8,000	\$ 8,000
December 31, 2016:		
Economic development revenue bond	\$ 18,000	\$ 18,000

The economic development revenue bond was issued by the City of Minneapolis on December 4, 1997, and donated to RTTC in 2004. Interest income is received from the bond on the first of June and December of each year at an interest rate of 6.5%. The bond matured December 1, 2017.

Interest income on the bond and money market accounts was \$618 and \$1,332 for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

Rebuilding Together - Twin Cities
Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2017 and 2016

Note 3: Properties Held for Sale

RTTC periodically receives donations of single-family homes from local banks with the stipulation that the properties be repaired and sold specifically to low-to-moderate income families for owner-occupancy. RTTC capitalizes costs incurred to bring the property to a selling point. These properties have been recorded at their estimated net realizable value. During the year ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, RTTC did not receive any donated property held for sale, and there were no gains or losses for the year. A property donated during a prior year and valued at \$44,587 remained in inventory as of December 31, 2017 and 2016.

RTTC's policy is to sell the properties as promptly as possible. However, it may hold some properties at year-end and these properties are reported as inventory. Inventory is valued at the lower of cost or market (cost is determined as fair value at the date of gift plus any costs incurred).

As of December 31, 2017, the one REO property still on hand is being held as collateral, and there are no current plans to repair and prepare for sale.

Note 4: Line of Credit

RTTC had a revolving line of credit with Western Bank. Bank advances on the credit line were payable on demand, and the interest rate in 2017 was 3.5%. The credit line was secured by the economic development revenue bond (Note 2), and the authorized line decreases as payments are received on the bond. The line of credit was renewed on February 19, 2016 effective through March 31, 2017, and reduced the credit limit to \$23,000 and matured on March 31, 2017. As of July 18, 2016, new terms on the line of credit reduced the credit limit to \$18,000. The principal balance was \$0 and \$11,000 as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively. The Line of Credit was paid off during March 2017 and expired in December 2017.

Note 5: Note Payable

On September 30, 2016, RTTC secured a promissory note with Propel Nonprofits of \$80,000, due in monthly payments of interest only at a rate of 6.5% per annum. The note was secured by a mortgage dated April 1, 2015 on the property of RTTC. The full balance of principal and accrued interest was due on September 30, 2017, but was extended to November 30, 2017. The balance outstanding was \$0 and \$80,000 as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

Note 6: Leases

RTTC currently leases its office and warehouse space under a noncancelable operating lease which expires November 30, 2021. Under the terms of this lease, RTTC is responsible for the maintenance, repair, and replacement of heating fixtures, air conditioning fixtures, and other fixtures and leasehold improvements. Monthly rent expense was \$3,700 for 2016, and was the same through November 2017, then increasing \$100 per month every twelve months thereafter through November 2021. Total rent expense was \$44,500 and \$44,400 for the years ending December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

Future minimum lease payments under this lease are as follows:

For the Year Ended December 31,	Amount
2018	\$ 45,700
2019	46,900
2020	48,100
2021	45,100
Total	\$ 185,800

Rebuilding Together - Twin Cities
Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2017 and 2016

Note 7: Net Assets With Donor Restrictions

Net assets with donor restrictions at December 31, 2017 and 2016 are as follows:

	2017	2016
Economic development bond	\$ 8,000	\$ 18,000
Real estate owned projects	41,800	41,800
Miscellaneous projects	36,243	21,156
Total	\$ 86,043	\$ 80,956

Note 8: Contributed Services and Materials

The value of contributed services and materials included as contributions in the financial statements and the corresponding expenses for the year ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 are as follows:

	2017	2016
Legal and other professional services	\$ 66,987	\$ 11,122
Contractor services	323	5,176
Materials	27,554	39,274
Total	\$ 94,864	\$ 55,572

The value of contributed goods included as special event revenue in the financial statements and the corresponding expenses for the year ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 were \$25,378 and \$14,508, respectively.

In addition, numerous individuals volunteer their time and perform a variety of program and fundraising services. Although no amounts have been reflected in the financial statements, management estimates the number of hours and the fair value of those services to be approximately as follows:

	2017		2016	
	Hours	Value	Hours	Value
Skilled volunteers	-	\$ -	272	\$ 16,320
Unskilled volunteers	5,803	153,199	5,637	142,052
Total	5,803	\$ 153,199	5,909	\$ 158,372

The value of labor per hour is based on research provided by the Independent Sector, www.independentsector.org.

Rebuilding Together - Twin Cities
Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2017 and 2016

Note 9: Liquidity and Availability of Resources

Rebuilding Together Twin Cities' board of directors has approved and monitors a comprehensive set of policies which govern the responsibilities and limitations of executive management. In turn, management routinely monitors liquidity and cash reserves which fund operations and program service delivery in accordance with these board established policies. Additionally, liquidity measures are tracked and provided to the board of directors as part of its regular reporting cycle and to funders as requested.

Liquid financial assets available for general expenditure (that is without donor restriction or organizational designation which limit their use) within one year of the date of the statement of financial position include the following:

- Advancements from the line of credit when liquidity falls below the ability to meet financial obligations due within 30 days.
- Payments to the line of credit occur when liquidity rises above the ability to meet financial obligations due within 60-90 days.

The Organization's liquid financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year are summarized as follows:

Financial assets, at December 31*	\$ 140,219
Less those unavailable for general expenditure within one year, due to:	
Contractual or donor-imposed restrictions:	
Restricted by donor with time or purpose restrictions	<u>(86,043)</u>
Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year	<u>\$ 54,176</u>

* Total assets, less nonfinancial assets (e.g., PP&E, inventory, prepaids)